PRINTED: 05/10/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	345468		B. WING _			C 04/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 121 RACINE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28403	DE	04/10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 551 SS=D	S483.10(b)(3) In the count been adjudged incourt, the resident har representative, in accounty legal surrogate so the resident's rights to state law. The samesmust be afforded treat to an opposite-sex special in the jurisdiction (i) The resident represexercise the resident' rights are delegated to (ii) The resident retain rights not delegated to including the right to rexcept as limited by S483.10(b)(4) The factor of a resident representative decisions on behalf or extent required by the resident, in accordance \$483.10(b)(6) If the factor that a resident representative decisions on behalf or extent required by the resident, in accordance \$483.10(b)(6) If the factor that a resident representative decisions on behalf or extent required by the resident, in accordance \$483.10(b)(6) If the factor that a resident, the facil concerns when and in State law.	rase of a resident who has competent by the state is the right to designate a ordance with State law and ordesignated may exercise or the extent provided by sex spouse of a resident them the equal to that afforded ouse if the marriage was in in which it was celebrated. Sentative has the right to is rights to the extent those or the representative. The right to exercise those or a resident representative, revoke a delegation of rights, state law. The resident representative is the required by the court or dent, in accordance with the resident beyond the recourt or delegated by the court or delegated by the recourt or delegated by the resident is making decisions are not in the best interests	F	TITLE		4/30/18 (X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE ITTLE

04/26/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345468		B. WING _		C 04/10/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIBERTY COMMONS REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 RACINE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28403	1 0	4/10/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 551	incompetent under to for competent jurisdiction devolve to and are representative appoon the resident's be resident representative to the extent jurisdiction devolve to the extent jurisdiction decision-making author court appointment to make those decision-making author court appointment to make those decision-making author court appointment to make those decision-make those decision-make those decision-make those decision-make those decision-make those decision-to the facility documentation that representative, the facility documentation that representative has a thority to exercise not verify that a count had the necessary and decision-making, an access to document the delegation of rigon the findings included the hospital discharge revealed the hospital	case of a resident adjudged he laws of a State by a court ction, the rights of the resident exercised by the resident inted under State law to act half. The court-appointed ive exercises the resident's udged necessary by a court of on, in accordance with State esident representative whose hority is limited by State law t, the resident retains the right ions outside the nority. Shes and preferences must exercise of rights by the acticable, the resident must be tunities to participate in the ss. T is not met as evidenced ons, record review and staff by failed to obtain the resident #1's even delegated the necessary of the resident's rights and did rt-appointed representative nuthority for the dialled to ensure that it had action of any change related to this.	F	The statements made on this procrection are not an admission not constitute an agreement wire alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with a and state regulations the facility or will take the actions set forth plan of correction. The plan of constitutes the facility's allegatic compliance such that all allege deficiencies cited have been or corrected by the dates indicate F551 1. Plan for correcting specification of the process that led to deficiencies.	n to and do th the Ill federal y has taken in this correction on of d will be d.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345468		B. WING _		C 04/10/2018			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	 TE, ZIP CODE	1 04/10/2	2010	
				121 RACINE DRIVE	,			
LIBERTY	COMMONS REHABILITA	TION CENTER		WILMINGTON, NC 28403				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		_	(X5) DMPLETION DATE				
F 551	Continued From page	e 2	F 5	51				
F 551	power of attorney (PC elected do not resusci intubate (DNI). During the initial char 04/08/18, revealed R family member as the documentation deleg resident had a living been the resident's R was not listed as succontact information or resident's medical ch next of kin. During an interview won 04/11/18 at 1:33 F indicated that the dau in Resident #1's char documentation listing of attorney (POA) and documentation deleg care proxy (HCP) as He said he did not kn the resident went to t failed to ask previous	treview on Sunday, esident #1's chart listed a RP, with no supporting ating her as such. Also, the spouse, who should have esponsible Party (RP) and h, or did not have any r documentation in the art delegating authority as with the facility Administrator and the RP to the Administrator and the RP to the Administrator and the RP or health listed in the resident's chart. Ow there was a spouse until the hospital on 03/31/18 and by if the resident had a dedaughter as the RP since	F 5	The facility failed to a that a resident's reprodelegated the neces exercise the resident verify that a court-ap representative had the authority for the decifailed to ensure that documentation of an the delegation of right. The facility administry have the expectation provide access to resinformation and notify significant changes to themselves and those have legal rights to see the same acceptable plan of compact of the facility contact information in have legal access to information and notify on 04/23/2018 an in was begun to all full-as needed Department and Therapy staff. To	resentative has been sary authority to the necessary dision-making, and it had access to the sary change related the sary change related the same that the facility wis sident health fication of residents to the residents are individuals who such. In plementing the orrection. In the same conducted th	en ot e ot to to ent d ess th		
					ovide resident heal fication to individua ation giving them tl	th ils ne		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С		
		345468	B. WING_			04/	10/2018		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
LIBERTY	COMMONS REHABILITA	TION CENTER		12	21 RACINE DRIVE				
LIDERTI	OOMMONO REHABIEHA	HON GENTER		W	/ILMINGTON, NC 28403				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX			FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 551	Continued From page			551	part of the Social assessment to be dor during the admission and quarterly MD assessments that assures that the facil has the most current contact information for the individuals who have legal accestoresident health information and notification. 3. Monitoring Procedure to ensure the the plan of correction is effective and the specific deficiency cited remains correct and/or in compliance with regulatory requirements. The Social Worker will provide to a report the UDA results monthly x 3 months using the Current Contact Information Quality Assurance Monitor. Reports will presented to the weekly Quality Assurance committee by the Administration ensure corrective action initiated as appropriate. Compliance will be monito and ongoing auditing program reviewed the weekly Quality Assurance Meeting. The weekly Quality Assurance Meeting attended by the Administrator, Director Nursing, MDS Coordinator, Therapy, Health Information Manager, and the Dietary Manager. 4. The title of the person responsible implementing the plan of correction. The Administrator is responsible for implementation and completion of the acceptable plan of correction.	S lity on ss at hat cted ort			
F 692 SS=D	l		F (692			4/30/18		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED		
	345468				C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIBERTY COMMONS REHABILITATION CENTER			B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 RACINE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28403	04/10/2018)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLE	TION
F 692	(Includes naso-gastr both percutaneous en percutaneous endos enteral fluids). Base comprehensive asse ensure that a resider §483.25(g)(1) Mainta of nutritional status, desirable body weight balance, unless the demonstrates that the preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is offer maintain proper hydrogen and provider orders a the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record revisional provider orders a the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record revisional provider orders a the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record revisional provider orders a the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record revisional provider orders a the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record revisional provider orders a the This Regular to a second revisional provider orders a the This Regular to a second revision to the This Regular to the Thi	nutrition and hydration. ic and gastrostomy tubes, indoscopic gastrostomy and copic jejunostomy, and d on a resident's essment, the facility must int- ains acceptable parameters such as usual body weight or int range and electrolyte resident's clinical condition is is not possible or resident otherwise; red sufficient fluid intake to ration and health; red a therapeutic diet when problem and the health care erapeutic diet. T is not met as evidenced view, and staff interviews the ess and address weight loss eviewed for nutritional status d: mitted to the facility on egnoses of hemiplegia,	F 6	The statements made on this plan correction are not an admission to a not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all fee and state regulations the facility has or will take the actions set forth in the plan of correction. The plan of corrections the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will corrected by the dates indicated.	eral taken is ction	
	Resident #1 revealed diet. And on 09/6/17	d a pureed double portions a physician order was noted milliliters three times per		F692 1. Plan for correcting specific deficiency of the process that led to deficiency of the facility failed to assess and address indicated.	ted.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345468 B. WI				С	
NAME OF B	DOLUBER OF OLIFE	343400	B. WING _		•	/10/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS REHABI	LITATION CENTER		121 RACINE DRIVE			
				WILMINGTON, NC 28403			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Continued From p	page 5	F 6	592			
F 092	08/31/17 - 170 lbs 172 lbs., 09/15/17 09/26/17 - 167 lbs 166 lbs., 12/8/17 02/2018 - monthly 03/12/18 weight 1 point-click-care el per Director of Nu Resident #1's qua Set (MDS) indicar cognitive impairm	arterly 03/15/18 Minimum Data red that resident had severe ents. The resident needed nce with toilet use, eating,		weight loss for 1 of 3 residents reviewed for nutritional status (Resident #1). For resident #1, the resident was transferred to the emergency room due to an altered mental status on 03/31/2018 and was admitted. The resident did not return to the facility. Upon record review the monthly weight for February had been missed and the weight for March had not been entered. On 04/08/2018 the Director of Nursing rai a monthly weight report for the month of April 2018 to ensure all monthly weights had been obtained and entered into PCC (Point Click Care). Findings: All current resident's weights have been entered into			
	Resident #1's had potential nutrition assistance with mincluded double psignificant weight week, > 5% in on >10% in 6 months the main dining rowaled Residen 76-100% of meals which was stable of double portions meals eaten, weight stable. And on 03 double portions, 7170.8 pounds, which was stable.	e plan dated 03/9/18 revealed dabnormal weight loss with a all problem related to needing leals. The interventions ortions, record and report to MD loss (example 3 pounds in 1 e month, >7.5% in 3 months, s), and serve diet as ordered in from. Letary review on 08/31/17 to the protions was adequate, so eaten, weight 168.9 pounds, On 12/11/17 Resident#1's diet is was adequate, 76-100% of 168.9 pounds, which was 16/15/18 Resident #1 's diet with 16/100% of meals eaten, weight lich was also stable.		A weight review meeting wa 04/09/2018, the Nurse Mana and Dietary Manager review residents for significant weighte past 90 days. Residents a significant weight change orders reviewed for approprinterventions. New intervent in place as recommended by Manager and/or Registered as ordered by the MD. This completed on 04/10/2018. 2. Procedure for implementiacceptable Quality Improves On 04/06/2018 the DON was the process for ensuring most are obtained and entered in was completed by the Clinic Consultant. Topics included	agement team yed all current ght loss over identified with had their iate ions were put y the Dietary Dietician and was ng an ment Plan. as educated on onthly weights to PCC. This eal Nurse		
		tant (PA) note dated 02//19/19 aled the PA was following up on		Consultant. Topics included 04/06/2018, the Director of I			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			С				
	345468 B. WING				04/	10/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LIDEDTY	COMMONO DELLA DIL ITA	TION CENTER		1	21 RACINE DRIVE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS REHABILITA	TION CENTER		١v	VILMINGTON, NC 28403		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From page	e 6	F	692			
	a pharmacy recomme				print and review the monthly weight rep	ort	
		. She documented the			prior to the 15th of every month to ensu		
	patient was eating we				100% compliance with monthly weights		
		ould stop Remeron. She			Prior to the 20th of every month, the		
	_	Ild continue to monitor			Nurse Management team and Dietary		
	weight and sleep hab	its and consider restarting if			Manager will review the monthly weigh	ts	
	needed.				for significant weight changes. When		
				significant weight changes are identifie	d,		
		18 at 11:35 AM with the			the dietary manager or Registered		
	Director of Nursing (D			Dietitian will recommend interventions.			
	failed to weigh Reside						
	February/2018, and failed to enter Resident #1's March/2018 weight of 150 pounds into their				3. Monitoring Procedure to ensure that		
					the identified areas for improvement ar	е	
	_	nd since the resident's			effective and change is sustained.		
	_	t entered into their point			A quality assurance monitor Weight		
		system, the abnormal weight ht report for their Quality of			Monitoring will be completed by the Director of Nursing or designee monthl	V	
	Life committee to rev	-			times three months or until resolved by		
		s set up to trigger a report			the Quality Assurance Committee. The		
	when residents ' wei				Weight Monitor will include auditing		
		he weight report the resident			residents for completion of monthly		
		d by the MD and dietitian.			weights and to ensure any significant		
	The DON said the fac				weight changes are reviewed and		
	correction dated 04/0	3/18, which stated "all			interventions put in place. Reports of t	he	
	monthly weights will be	oe input into point click care			audit will be given by the Director of		
		month." She said Resident			Nursing to the monthly Quality of Life-	QA	
	_	nonthly weight was not			committee and corrective action initiate	:d	
	i i	ve been. She said the			as appropriate. The Quality of Life		
		8 weight was taken, but was			committee consists of the Director of		
		system, in order to alert			Nursing, Administrator, Staff Developm	ent	
		m, MD, and dietitian of the			Coordinator, Dietary Manager, Wound		
	l .	50 pounds, and should have			Nurse, Minimal Data Assessments Nur	se	
	been.				and Support Nurse and Health		
	Δn interview on 04/0/	18 at 4:00 PM with the			Information Management and meets monthly.		
		RD) revealed that when she			4. The title of the person responsible for	or	
	, ,	on 03/15/18 she used the			implementing the plan of correction.	וע	
					The Administrator is responsible for		
	resident 's most current weight in the system dated 01/9/18 = 171 pounds, for her assessment.				implementation and completion of the		

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	345468 B. V		B. WING _	. WING			C 04/10/2018		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 RACINE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28403				10/2010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	She said the resident was eating and drinki was placed in front of stable, and the reside since 08/31/18. She Resident #1 's weigh pounds, she would have supplement per DON recommendation. The resident on 03/15/18 with no signs or sympmalnutrition. She said 03/15/15 that the resident #1's Medical saw Resident #1's Medical saw Resident #1 at the health care pneumon said the resident 's reweight was 155 lbs., and antibiotic infusion. The sodium level could ristake two days or less MD said Resident #1' level was normal. She Creatinine level of 2.1 couple of days before thospitalized. She said renal failure upon hos Creatinine lab level we down during the hosp possible the resident She said the resi	Is weights were stable, he ing everything (>75%) that him, hydration labs were int was on double portions said if she knew the it on 03/12/18 was 150 ave reassessed the resident, we added an additional and dietary manager in RD said when she saw the interest and drank in the appeared at baseline, who was said the analysis of dehydration or indicate and drank in the analysis of dehydration or indicate and drank in the analysis of dehydration or indicate and drank in the analysis of dehydration or indicate and drank in the said and hypernatremia. She is the analysis of	F	692	acceptable plan of correction.				
		emia, and was eating and admitted to the hospital.							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345468			B. WING_		C	V2049	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIBERTY COMMONS REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 121 RACINE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28403		/2018	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	She said the aspiration happened in the hosp. An interview on 04/10 Physician Assistant (I she visited Resident and chair fine, was non-verwell, and seemed to be said the resident's skip were normal, and his said nothing appeara normal for Resident # physically, was follow Albumin lab showed in Resident #1 did not a dehydrated. She said should have been tak not. The PA said the checked every 4-6 methe RD. She said the appetite up to dischait visit on 03/27/18, the normal, and he ate ar	on/pneumonia may have bital. O/18 at 12:40 PM with the PA) revealed on 03/27/17 #1 who was moving in his erbal, appeared normal, ate on in his normal realm. She in and mouth membranes lips were not chapped. She ince wise was out of the eff. He had no changes are do y dietary, and his into concern. The PA said ppear malnourished or diether the ersident's weight the in February, and was resident's labs were conths and was reviewed by the resident had a good are. She said the day of her resident's appearance was and drank normally. She said is meals in the dining room	F6	592			